: SRR

CCM SYSTEMS LIMITED - IN COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION

Liquidators’ Annual Progress Report to Creditors and Members for the period 13" August
2015 to 12" August 2016

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company CCM SYSTEMS LIMITED
Registered Office Floor D, Milburn House, Dean Street,
Newcastle upon Tyne, NE1 1LE
Former Registered Office Unit 121 Cannon Workshops, Cannon Drive, London, E14
4AS
Registered Number 07173581
Court Name and Number HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE NO. 5010 OF 2013
Liquidator’'s Name James Richard Duckworth
Liquidator's Address Freeman Rich
Floor D
Milburn House
Dean Street *ASHEWT756"
Newcastle upon Tyne A15 11/10/2016 #38
NE1 1LE COMPANIES HOUSE
Date of Winding-up Order 11" November 2013

Liguidator's Date of Appointment | 13™ August 2014 - R A Upton
15" December 2015 — J R Duckworth

See note below

Please note that Robin Andrew Upton of Robin Upton Insolvency (“Mr Upton”) was initially appointed
as Liquidator in this matter on 13" August 2014 Following his retirement, Mr Upton 1s no longer the
Liquidator in this matter | was appointed in his place by Order of the Court on 15" December 2015
Please see attached copy Order

Following my appointment amendments had to be made to bonding on the case and advertising my
appointment No fee has been charged to the estate for the advertising

This report relates to the whole of the period of the liquidation and relates to the work carried out by
either of the Liquidators

ASSETS

There were no assets disclosed in this matter The Official Receiver had not interviewed the
Directors at the time the Report to Creditors was prepared

SUMMARY OF LIQUIDATORS' ACTIONS SINCE APPOINTMENT
Enquines have identified the following assets
Overdrawn Director's Loan Account

As you are aware from the previous report a number of enquiries and investigations have been
undertaken and a clam against the Directors was identified, being an overdrawn directors’ loan
account In the sum of £130,856, with £65,728 allocated to each Director Further investigations
showed that this had increased to £134,240 for Mr Osenton and £118,631 for Mr Rhodes Solicitors
were instructed and offers were received from both parties to settle for the sum of £30,000 each,
which were being considered

1




Payment Protection Insurance (“PPI”) and Interest Rate Hedging Claims (“IRH")

Enquines have been made to identify any potential PPI clams however these enquines have been
concluded and there I1s no redress due

LIQUIDATORS’ ACTIONS SINCE LAST REPORT

This 1s the second Annual Progress Report and should be read i conjunction with the previous
Annual Progress Report

Time has been spent in the reporting period as follows -

Preparing and issuing the last Annual Progress Report
Carrying out penodic reviews of the case

Completing statutory matters

Carrying out ongoing cashiering work

Enquirtes into Interest Rate Hedging claims have been made

In addition to the above the assets have been dealt with in this period as follows

Overdrawn Director's Loan Account

The offer of £30,000 payable by way of a lump sum was accepted from Mr Rhodes and payment has
been received Consideration i1s still being given to Mr Osenton’s offer of £30,000 payable by
instalments and further information 1s awaited

Interest Rate Hedging Claims (“IRH”)

Enquiries have been made to identify any potential IRH claims however these enquines have been
concluded and there I1s no redress due .

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

The Receipts & Payments Account for the period from 13™ August 2015 to 12" August 2016 1s
attached All amounts in the Receipts & Payments Account are shown net of VAT

LIABILITIES
Secured Creditors

There are provisions of the insolvency legislation that require a Liquidator to set aside a percentage
of a Company’s assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors in cases where the Company gave a
“Floating Charge” over Its assets to a lender on or after 15" September 2003 This Is known as the
“prescribed part of the net property” (“prescribed part”) A Company’s net property is that left after
paying the preferential creditors, but before paying the lender who holds a Floating Charge  Any
costs of the hquidation that are payable before the Liquidator has reached a position to make a
distribution to the Floating Charge Holder have to be deducted from Floating Charge realisations
before arriving at an amount for the “net property” of the Company As a result, the costs associated
with realising Floating Charge assets, paying preferential claims in full, the general costs of winding-
up and the costs of confirming the valdity of the Floating Charge will have to be deducted before the
“net property” I1s calculated The prescribed part that the Liquidator then has to set aside for
unsecured creditors 1S

s 50% of the first £10,000 of the net property, and
s 20% of the remaining net property,

up to a maximum of £600,000




A charge was registered over the assets of the Company prior to 15" September 2003, however
there was no debt outstanding at the date of iquidation, therefore the prescrnibed part provisions will
not apply

Unsecured Creditors

The Official Receiver's Report to Creditors included unsecured creditors with an estimated total
habilty of £148,478 00 To date clams have been received from three creditors in the total sum of
£211,184 22 Claims have not yet been received from seven further creditors of an unknown sum

The claims submitted by ASD Metal Services Ltd, C G & A Di Piazza and HM Revenue & Customs
were significantly greater than the original estimated amounts

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

The payment of a dividend in this matter will be largely dependent upon the extent of realisations and
the costs of realisation | am unable at this stage to comment any further on the prospects of a
dividend

INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

Further enquines were made with the Company’s accountant to obtain a breakdown of the debtors
shown in the accounts to 31% March 2012 This has been provided and no further action was
required

LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION

The Liquidators’ remuneration was previously authorised by creditors at a creditors’ meeting held on
29" October 2014  The remuneration has been fixed by reference to the time properly given in
attending to matters arising n the ligqudation

Remuneration of £11,023 29 has been drawn by Mr Upton, all of which was drawn in the penod
between 13" August 2015 to 12" August 2016

A copy of ‘A Creditor's Guide to Liguidator's Fees' published by the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals, together with an explanatory note which shows Mr Upton's firm’s fee policy has been
sent to you previously, however If you require an additional copy please contact this office A copy of
‘A Creditor's Guide to Liquidator's Fees’ can also be viewed online at http //www insolvency-
practitioners org uk/regulation-and-guidance/guides-to-fees There are different versions of these

Guidance Notes and in this case please refer to the November 2011 version

Time to be charged on all cases 1s in 5 minute units and hourly billing rates for the periods since the
date of Mr Upton’s appointment are as follows (plus VAT) -

From April 2011

See note below A B
Insolvency Practitioners 25500 42500
Chartered Accountants/Solicitor 24000 | 32000
Assoclates 22000 33000
Managers 17500 | 22500
Senior Professionals 150 00 | 225 00
Admimistrator 12000 | 180 00
Cashier 100 00
Assistants 9000 | 12000
Support Staff 8500] 11500

A Basic Charge out rates
B Charge out rates for special investigation work undertaken in complex cases




| will continue to apply the same rates

A schedule of Mr Upton’'s time costs incurred in the pernod from 13" August 2015 to 15" December
2015 1s shown In the analysis attached at Analysis |

A schedule of my time costs incurred in the period from 15" December 2015 to 12™ August 2016 Is
shown in the analysis attached at Analysis I

A schedule of the total tme costs of Mr Upton for the period from the date of his appointment to 15"
December 2015 1s shown In the analysis attached at Analysis |l

A schedule of the total time costs of both Mr Upton and myself for the penod from 13" August 2014 to
12" August 2016 13 shown In the analysis attached at Analysis IV

A description of the routine work undertaken 1s as follows -

Administration

Case planning — devising an appropriate strategy for dealing with the case and giving
mnstructions to the staff to undertake the work on the case

Setting up physical and electronic case files

Setting up the case on the practice’s electronic case management system and entenng data

Issuing the statutory notifications to creditors and others required on appointment as office
holder, including gazetting the office holder's appointment

Obtaining a specific penalty bond (this I1s insurance required by statute that every insolvency
office holder has to obtain for the protection of each estate)

Convening and holding a general meeting of credrtors

Seeking a resolution from creditors for the fixing of the basis of the Liquidator's remuneration
and expenses

Dealing with all routine correspondence and e-malls relating to the case

Cashiering — creating, maintaining and managing the office holder's cashbook

Logging and banking of estate receipts

Undertaking regular reconciliations of the bank account containing estate funds

Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis

Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case

Overseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case administrators

Preparing, reviewing and 1ssuing Annual Progress Reports to Credttors and Members

Ongoing Due Diligence and consideration of threats to fundamental principles

Pension enquiries

Filing Returns at Companies House

Preparing and fiing VAT Returns

Prepanng and fiing Corporation Tax Returns

Investigations

L]

Obtaining books and records

Reviewing books and records

Conducting an nitial investigation with a view to identifying potential asset recoveries by
seeking and obtaining information from relevant third parties, such as the bank, accountants,
solicitors etc

Detalled bank analysis

Detailed instructions to solicitors

HM Land Regstry searches

Companies House searches

Bankruptcy searches

Realisation of Assets

Corresponding with Directors, accountants and solicitors regarding the recovery of potential
clams




» Corresponding with solicitors regarding the recovery and collection of the agreed settlement
monies

e Enquines relating to Payment Protection Insurance

¢ Interest Rate Hedging enquires

Creditors
. Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding therr
claims

. Maintaining up to date creditor infformation on the case management system

. Reviewing proofs of debt received from creditors, adjudicating on them and formally
admitting them

. Requesting additional information from creditors in support of their proofs of debt in order to
adjudicate on their claims

LIQUIDATORS’ DISBURSEMENTS

Cateqory 1 Disbursements
The expenses to date amount to £660 00 of which £424 00 was incurred during this period
The sum of £660 00 has been paid in this pernod

The following expenses have been incurred -

Type of expense Amountincurred Amountincurred Amount unpaid
in this period to date
£ £ £
HM Land Registry charges 000 1500 000
Bordereau 424 00 496 00 000
Advertising 000 14900 . 000

.

The foliowing agents or professional advisors have been utilised in this matter -

Professional Advisor Nature of work Fee Arrangement

Clarke Mairs LLP Solicitors Time Costs on informat Conditional Fee Arrangement

The choice of professionals was based on Mr Upton’s perception of their experience and ability to
perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of his fee
arrangement with them  Clarke Mairs LLP have been instructed to advise on and assist in the
recovery of the overdrawn directors’ loan account  They estimated therr time costs up to 1ssuing
proceedings would be In the region of £15,000 If proceedings are required they will provide a
further estimate The costs incurred to date amount to £5,156 00 of which £4,550 00 has been paid
The fees charged have been reviewed and | am satisfied that they are reasonable in the
circumstances of this case

Category 2 Disbursements

My expenses were approved by creditors at a creditors meeting held on 29™ Qctober 2014

The following Category 2 Disbursements have been incurred and will be paid, if sufficient funds are
avallable, at the finalisation of my administration -

Type of Category 2 Amount incurred in Amountincurred Amount unpaid
Disbursement this period to date £

£ £
Room Hire 000 7500 75 00
Storage 21 60 43 20 43 20

A policy decision has been made not to charge postage




FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permussion of the Court or with the concurrence of 5% n value of
the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) request further details of the Liquidators’
remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report  Any secured creditor may
request the same details in the same time imit

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court or with the concurrence of 10% n value
of the creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to Court to challenge the amount and/or
basis of the Liquidators’ fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses already
incurred, within 8 weeks of receipt of this report Any secured creditor may make a similar
application to Court within the same time hmit

SUMMARY

The hquidation will remain open until such time as all enquiries and investigations are concluded and
any claims have been settled | shall then proceed to finalise the liquidation and my files will be
closed

COMPILAINTS PROCEDURE

At Freeman Rich we always strive to provide a professional and efficient service  However, we
recognise that it 1s in the nature of insolvency proceedings for disputes to anse from time to tme  As
such, should you have any comments or complaints regarding the administration of this case, then in
the first instance you should contact me at the address given in this Report

If you consider that | have not dealt with your comments or complaint appropnately you may then put
details of your concerns in wnting to our complaints officer, Jonathan Turley, at this office  This will
formally invoke our complaints procedure and we will endeavour to deal with your complaint under
the supervision of a senior member of staff unconnected with the appointment

Most disputes can be resolved amicably either through the provision of further information or following
negotiations However, In the event that you have exhausted our complaints procedure and you are
not satisfied that your complaint has been resolved or dealt with appropriately, you may complain to
the regulatory body that licences the insolvency practitioner concerned  Any such complaints should
be addressed to The Insolvency Service, IP Complaints, 3rd Floor, 1 City Walk, Leeds, LS11 9DA,
and you can make a submission using an on-line form available at www gov uk/complain-about-
insolvency-practitioner, or you can e-mail insolvency enquiryhne@insolvency gsi gov uk, or you may
phone 0300 678 0015

Should you have any queries regarding this report, or the iquidation in general, please contact either
myself or Mrs Burley at this office

Dated this 10" day of October 2016

= &

J R DUCKWORTH
Liquidator



CCM Systems Limited

(In Liquidation}

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement
of Affairs

From 13/08/2015
To 12/08/2016

From 11/11/2013
To 12/08/2016

Page 1 of 1

ASSET REALISATIONS

Unpaid Council Tax
Directors Loan Account
Deposit on Petition
Tax Refund

Bank Interest Gross

COST OF REALISATIONS

HM Land Registry charges
Official Recewvers Disbursements
ISA Banking Fees

ISA Cheque Fees
Secretary of State Fees
Petittoners Costs
Bordereau

Office Holders Fees
Advertising

Legal Fees

Corperation Tax

>

REPRESENTED BY

Insolvency Services Account

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

NIL
30,000 00
NiL

NIL

18 58

30,018 58

NIL

NIL

88 00
330
6,13978
NIL

424 00
11,023 29
NIL
4,550 00
372

{22,232 09)

7,786 49

NIL
30,000 00
1,165 00
NIL

18 68
31,183 58

1500
2,310 60
176 00
330
5,139 78
1,995 00
496 00
11,023 29
149 00
4,550 00
372
(26,861 69)

4,32189

4,321 89

4,321 89

07 September 2016 08 04




NAME OF CASE

COST ANALYSIS FOR PERIOD

CCM SYSTEMS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

13TH AUGUST 2015 TO 15TH DECEMBER 2015

PERIOD WHILST ROBIN ANDREW UPTON WAS LIQUIDATOR

Analysis |

Insolvency| Chartered Other Snr Support Total| Avg Hrly
Practitioner| Accountant| Associate Prof { Admin Cashler Staff Total Costs Rate
Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours £ £
Admimistration and planning
Open 000 000 000 060 000 000 000 000 000
Planning 000 000 G 00 000 000 000 000 000 000
Statutory 000 000 000 242 000 000 167 408 51875
Maintenance of Records oo8 000 000 000 000 0no 017 025 3625
General Admin 000 000 ¢ 50 067 000 o000 400 517 56875
VAT & TAX 000 000 000 042 000 o 00 000 042 6250
Review oo [J]] 000 342 000 00 oo8 358 54750
Cashienng 000 000 0 00 000 000 075 000 075 74 9%
Closing 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
017 000 050 692 000 075 592 14 25| 180874 127
Investigations
Initial Investigation 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 Q00 000
HMLR Enquines/Searches 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Bank Enquines 000 000 0 00 087 000 Qoo 000 067 100 00
Books and Recerds 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Asset Realisations 000 000 000 0oc [eXsle] 000 000 000 000
Antecedent Transactions 000 000 000 000 000 0 0o 000 0 oo 000
Engquiry Financial Advisors 000 000 000 058 0co coo 000 058 87 50
Instructing Solicitors/Notes to assist 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 128 000 000 000 125 187 50 150
Realisation of assets
Directors Loan Accounts [eX0]s] 000 000 083 000 0G0 017 100 140 00
Book Debis 000 000 000 000 Q00 000 0 00 000 000
Disposifions/Antecedent Trans 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Vehicles 000 000 0Co 0400 000 000 000 000 ooo
Property 000 000 000 000 000 coo 000 ooc 000
PPI 000 000 000 Q00 000 000 033 033 3000
Policies/Pensions/Shares 000 000 000 000 0 00 000 000 000 000
Cash at Bank 000 000 0 00 000 000 000 ¢ 00 000 000
Other 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 083 000 000 050 133] 47000 128
Creditors
Agreemng Creditors Claims 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
General Correspendence 000 000 000 092 000 000 050 142 182 50
000 000 000 092 000 000 0 50 142 182 50 129
Total hours 017 000 050 992 000 075 692 18 25| 234874
Total Costs (£) 42 50 000 110 00 1500 00 000 74 99 62125 234874 129




NAME OF CASE CCM SYSTEMS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION Analysis It

COST ANALYSIS FOR PERIOD 16TH DECEMBER 2015 TO 12TH AUGUST 2016

PERIOD FROM APPOINTMENT OF JAMES RICHARD DUCKWORTH AS LIQUIDATOR

tnsolvency} Chartered Other Snr Support Totall Avg Hrly
Practittoner| Accountant] Associate Prof| Admin Cashier Staff, Total Costs Rate
Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours £ E
Admimstration and planning
Open 000 000 G 00 Q00 000 000 000 000 000
Planning 000 000 000 000 0Qo om 000 000 ¢ a0
Statutory 000 0 00 000 050 000 000 083 133 158 33
Ma:ntenance of Records 032 G 00 000 017 a o0 000 042 092 147 50
General Admin 000 000 000 008 000 G 0o 317 325 297 08
VAT & TAX 000 000 000 108 000 000 000 108 162 50
Review 000 o000 000 1358 000 Q00 025 183 262 08
Cashienng 000 o000 000 000 000 175 000 175 174 96
Closing 0 00 0 00 C 00 0 00 ¢ 00 000 0 00 000 000
033 000 000 342 Qoo 175 4 67 10 17] 1202 45 118
Investigations
Inibial Investigation Qac Q00 000 ¢ 00 000 000 000 000 000
HMLR Enguines/Searches 000 000 000 000 o000 0 00 000 000 000
Bank Enquines 000 000 0 0o 000 000 000 0 0¢ 000 000
Books and Records 000 000 000 000 o oo 000 000 000 0 00
Asset Realisations 000 000 000 000 0oc ¢ 00 000 000 000
Antecedent Transactions 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Enquiry Financial Adwvisors a0o0 000 000 000 000 000 000 o oc 000
Instructing Sohicitors/Notes to assist 000 000 000 000 000 0 00 000 000 000
000 000 000 G 00 Q00 D00 D00 Q000 0 00| #DIviDl
Realisation of assets
Directors Loan Accounts 158 000 000 017 000 000 000 175 428 75
Book Debts 000 000 000 00D 000 000 000 000 000
Disposthons/Antecedent Trans 000 000 000 o0o 000 000 ooo 000 000
Vehicles 000 & 0o 0 0o 000 0G0 000 000 0o 000
Property 000 060 000 000 0 oo 0o 000 000 000
PPI 000 0oc 000 000 0 0C 000 000 000 000
Pohicies/Pensions/Shares Q00 000 0 oo 000 0 00 0 oo 000 g 00 0 00
Cash at Bank 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Other 0 00 000 000 000 000 0 00 0 00 000 000
158 000 000 017 000 0 00 000 175 42875 245
Creditors
Agreeing Creditors Claims aoo 000 000 000 o0 000 050 050 45 00
General Carrespondence 000 000 000 117 000 000 000 117 175 00
000 000 000 117 000 000 G 50 167 220 00 132
Total hours 192 000 000 475 0 00 175 517 13 58| 185120
Total Costs (£) 488 75 000 000 72291 000 174 96 464 58 1851 20 136




NAME OF CASE

COST ANALYSIS FOR PERIOD

CCM SYSTEMS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

13TH AUGUST 2014 TO 15TH DECEMBER 2015

TOTAL TIME WHILST ROBIN ANDREW UPTON WAS LIQUIDATOR

Analysis lll

Insolvency| Chartered Other Snr; Support Total] Avg Hrly
Practitioner| Accountant] Assoclate Prof| Admin Cashier| Staff| Total Costs Rate
Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours £ £
Adminstrations and planming
Cpen ooo 000 000 000 000 000 350 350 3500
Planning 000 000 0 a0 067 Q00 Q00 Qoo 067] 10000
Statutory <00 Q00 000 283 200 Q00 367 €50 787 50
Matntenance of Records 025 000 oce 008 000 0Q0 058 100 147 08
General Adrmin 000 000 050 550 000 000 2042 2642F 2766 25
VAT & TAX 000 o oo 000 117 000 000 Qoo 117 17500
Review oos 000 a00 475 ooo 000 067 550 80000
Cashienng 000 000 000 000 0G0 183 G 00 183 183 30
Closing 000 000 G060 000 Qa0 000 ¢00 0 00 Q00
033 000 058 15 00 000 183 28 83 45 58| 5254 13 113
Investigations
tnitial Investigation 0a0 Qo0 000 025 000 000 400 025 37 50
HMLR Enguines/Searches oco o000 000 oo oo0 000 000 000 000
Bank Enquines 000 000 Q00 842 oo 000 ¢ 00 842| 126260
Books and Records 000 000 000 408 000 000 0G0 408 612 50
Asset Realisations 000 000 000 000 400 000 0co o 00 000
Antecedent Transactions 000 Q00 00c 000 000 0co oac 000 000
Enquiry Financial Adwisors 000 000 goo 133 000 G 00, 000 133 200 00
Instructing Soliciters/Notes to assist 10 17 000 000 0 00 242 400 000 12 58] 308250
1017 000 000 14 08 242 000 000 2667] 518500 195
Realisation of assets
Dtrectars Loan Accounts 000 ooo 000 125 000 0co ¢17 142 20250
Book Debts ooo 000 000 000 e oo 0a0 QQo 0oc Q00
Dispositions/Antecedent Trans 000 go0 000 0o 000 1] 000 Q00 000
Vehicles 000 000 Q00 000 000 000 o0 odQo 000
Property ooo 000 000 000 000 000 0C0 000 000
PRI 000 000 000 o oo 000 g 00 275 275 247 50
PoliciesiPensions/Shares Q00 0400 000 000 000 000 000 G oo 000
Cash at Bank [oRels] [sls]4) 000 000 000 000 coo 000 000
Qther 000 Q00 0 00 000 000 000 000 000 000
000 000 000 125 000 000 292 417 450 00 108
Creditors
Agreemng Creditors Clams Q00 000 000 a o0 000 0 0o 042 042 3750
General Comespondenca 0 00 000 000 125 000 000 117 242] 29250
000 000 000 125 000 000 158 283 330 00 116
Total hours 10 50 0 00 0 58 3158 242 183 3333 B0 25] 11229 13
|
Total Costs (E) 2877 50 000 128 33 476875 290 00 183 30| 298125 11229 13 140




NAME OF CASE CCM SYSTEMS LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

COST ANALYSIS FOR PERIOD . 13TH AUGUST 2014 TO 12TH AUGUST 2016

TOTAL TIME FOR BOTH LIQUIDATORS

Analysis IV

insolvency| Chartered Other Spr Support Totall Avg Hrly
Practiboner] Accountant] Assoclate Prof | Admin Cashier Staff] Total Costs Rate
Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours Hours £ £
Administration and planning
Open 0o 000 000 000 000 000 350 50 31500
Pianning 000 400 000 067 000 a00 000 067 10000
Statutory 000 Qo6 000 332 ooC Q00 450 783 925 83
Mantenance of Records 0 58 [efale] Qa8 025 000 0qg 500 192 294 58
General Admin 000 [ ]] 050 558 000 000 2358 2967] 3063 33
VAT & TAX ooo 0 0¢ 000 225 000 000 ooo 225 33750
Review 008 000 000 633 000 000 292 733] 106208
Cashienng <Jeb] 000 000 (1] 4] 000 358 ooo 3s8| 35826
Closing 000 000 Q00 000 000 000 000 000 000
067 000 058 18 42 000 358 33 50 56 75| B456 58 114
Investigations
Inhial Investigation 000 00c [+R]¢] 025 000 0co 00 025 37 50
HMLR Enquines/Searches G oo 000 1] oog [+ els] [Rels] 000 oo 000
Bank Enquines ooo 000 000 B42 ¢ oo 000 D00 842( 126250
Books and Records 000 04¢ 000 408 000 060 1 R1]¢] 408 612 50
Asset Realisations 000 000 a00 000 ooo 000 0400 egeli] 000
Antecedent Transactions 000 D00 Q00 000 000 000 Q00 000 000
Enquiry Financial Advisors 000 000 000 133 000 000 oo00 133 200 00
Instructing Solicitors/Notes to assist 1017 000 000 0400 242 000 000 12 58] 308250
1017 000 o 0g 14 08 242 000 0 00 26 67] 519500 195
Realisation of assets
Directors Loan Accounts 158 000 Q00 142 oo0 000 017 317 63125
Book Debts ooo 000 000 000 Q0 040c 000 000 Qo0
Dispestions/Antecedent Trans 000 a0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Vehicles ooo 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 000
Property 000 [eXalt] 000 000 000 000 800 000 000
PPI 000 000 oac 000 000 000 275 275 247 50
Policies/Pensions/Shares con ooo 000 000 000 000 ong 000 ooo
Cash at Bank o oo aoo 000 o oo 000 000 000 odao 000
Other 000 000 000 Q00 000 00C 00c 000 0 00
158 000 060 142 000 000 292 592 878 75 149
Creditors
Agreeing Creditors Claims 000 0o 000 000 fo0 000 092 092 8250
General Correspondence Q00 000 0 00 242 Q00 000 117 358 467 50
000 Q00 Q00 242 000 000 208 4 50 550 00 122
Total hours 12 42 000 058 36 33 242 3 58 38 50 93 83| 13080 33
Total Costs (£) 3366 25 0oo 128 33 5491 66 290 00 358 26| 344583 13080 33 139




PRy
v

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE NO 708 OF 2015 ::‘ e
BO2NEE&11

CHANCERY OIVISION
NEWCASTLE UPON TYNE DISTRICT REGISTRY

IN THE MATTER OF GRAHAM MELVYNN GREEN IN BANKRUPTCY (AND OTHERS)

AND IN THE MATTER OF PATHWAYS THROUGH TRAUMA — IN COMPULSORY
LIQUIDATION {AND OTHERS)

AND IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY. ACT 1986

AND IN THE MATTER OF RULE 7.10A - RULE 7.10D AND 7.11 OF THE INSOLVENCY
RULES 1986

BETWEEN.
(1) ROBIN ANDREW UPTON
(2) JAMES RICHARD DUCKWORTH
(3) JAMES CAMPBELL GIBSON

Applicants

-

ORDER

UPON reading the witness statements of Robin Andrew Upton, James Richard Duckworth

and Jamas Campbell Gibson

AND UPON hearing solicitor for the Applicants

IT 1S ORDERED THAT:

1 The nsolvent administrations referred o in the schedules attached to this Order
{"the Schedules") are hereby transferred to the High Court of Juslice, Chancery
Division, Newcastle upon Tyne Dislrict Registry for the purposes only of the
following paragraphs of this Order and immediately upon the following paragraphs
taking effect the nsolvency administrations will revert to the respective courts

. PRALBIMGBSS




PR/LB/46855

histed under the distinct reference numbers and it is directed that the cour file
relating to each insolvent admimsiration shall not be lransferred to the Newcastle

upon Tyne Distnct Reqistry whether for the purposes of this Order or olherwise

In relation to the insolvent administrations histed 1n Schedule A of the Schedules
Robin Andrew Upton be removed as Office Holder of each of the listed insolvent

appointments and James Richard Duckworth be appointed in his place

In relation to the msolvent administrations histed 1n Schedule B of the Schedules
Robin Andrew Upton be removed as Office Holder in respect of each of the listed
insolvency appointments and James Campbell Gibson be appointed in his place

to act as Office Holder

All agreements or orders made In the name of or in favour of Robin Andrew Upton
in the msolvent estates listed In the schedule lo this Order be transferred for the
benefit of Mr Duckworth or Mr Gibson as appropriate to the specific case

The effective date of the removal and appalntment in respect of the insolvency
administrations listed in the Schedules Is the date of this order.

James Richard Duckworth and James Campbell Gibson (“the Incoming Insolvency
Practitioners”) shall in respect of any case in which they have been appointed file
and serve a copy of this Order on each of the respective courts shown in {he

Schedulss

The Incoming Insolvency Practitioners shall place one advert in the London
Gazette within 28 days of the date of this Order giving notlce of the removal and

appoiniments made by this Order

Any creditor who objects to the transfer of an insolvency appointment as provided
by this Order shall have a period of 28 days from the date of the advert to apply to
court to set aside or vary the terms of this order. However such application shall
not affect the transfer of the insolvency appolntments by this Order until further or

other order by the court.

Robln Andrew Upton shall receive his release as Liquidator or Tru;tee 7 days
after the advert Is placed in the London Gazette, save that such release may be
subject to further order in the event of an application by any creditor as referred to
at paragraph 7 above for the specific case subject to that application:




10

i1

12

13

14.

The incoming Insalvency Practitioner shall attach a copy of this order to the next

statulory report for each insolvency administration listed i the Schedules

The removal and appamntments granted by this Order shail not disturb the exising
reporting cycle for each of the respective insclvency appointments listed In the
Schedules and the current time hmit for reporing lo creditors on each of the
insolvency appointments shall continue irrespective of the removal and

appomtments made by this Order

The provisions contained in Insolvency Rutes 2 47(3A), 4 49B(5), 4.49C(3) and
& 78A(4) of the Insolvency Rules 1988 or any other such reporting requirements
shall not apply and Robin Andrew Upton is not required to produce any progress
reports on ceasing to act as office holder of the insolvency appamtments histed in-

tha Schedules,

The Incoming Insolvency Practitioner shall notlfy the Secretary of State and the
Regtstrar of Companues (for any company insalvency appointment) of the terms of

this Order as soon as reasonably practicable

The costs of making this application, advertsing this Order in the Gazelle and
carying out the steps required by this Order shall be apportioned equally between
the cases listed In the Schedules and the pro-rata share of the cost shall be
payable as an expense of the administration appointment or nsolvency

proceedings of the insolvency appolintments as the case may be

Date. 15 December 2015

PR/LB/46855




IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE
NO 708 OF 2015

BO2ZNEG11
CHANCERY DIVISION

NEWCASTLE UPON TYNE DISTRICT REGISTRY

[N THE MATTER OF GRAHAM MELVYNN GREEN IN
BANKRUPTCY (AND OTHERS)

AND [N THE MATTER OF PATHWAYS THROUGH
TRAUMA ~ N COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION (AND

OTHERS)

AND IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

AND IN THE MATTER OF RULE 7.10A - RULE 7.10D AND
7.11 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986

BETWEEN:

(1) ROBIN ANDREW UPTON
(2) JAMES RICHARD DUCKWORTH
(3) JAMES CAMPBELL GIBSON

Apbplicanis

ORDER

Clarke Marrs LLP
One Hoaod Street
Newcaslle upon Tyne
NE1 8JQ

Ref PR LB.46855

PRAB/46855




. £102 40 pS¥e oz_. e WN0D AJuno?y) 18jsaysuepy uonepinbiry Alosindwon PT1 JaUUBARIO
_ELozyo m@mh.oz.f . aonsny Jo Loy yBiy uenepinbr Acsindwon PH Jusiliabeuen wnunydg gy
_PLOZjobLonNy  WnoQ AUnag wicouny g uoibdilep|  uonepinb AJosinduion PRI SoNIAITE g 115Ki5
. 2I0ZI00ZZONI_  _ pnoh Aunod (Briclqssppiy uoQEpInbIy AJos|NdGsy DI AOUBINSUG? SUBAT A
. LHZIOZgON) 1NoY Auno) joody3e[g uoepinby Gosindwon | ~ T T 7T Tpanwn Sif uaneoxg
_OL0ZJO LLZONI T V0] AIUNGD PSYSIeppnH|  Gonepmbn Kosinawon| ~ DT N SIWaWdoBAIE WO
. 0L0Z )0 6086 BN} — BOUSAT J0 UNDY Uiy uonepinb| Aospndiwog|” — T PIT 3N BBy edUl ousa L
002 )0pee ONy. T T T yingl Anog oijog| _ uonepinbr iosindwod _ P17 ewne) ynouy) skemuieg
_bioz e mm”mwmﬂw. __ ¥noj Aunog auk) ucdn ejiseaman Fndnnueg aidsals) usydals Juersy,
B0z o vEOI ON, BORSNL JO BNoY GBIH Agjdnnjueg UouuES pire( 8bicag
_B0OZ IO ¢ mom._.-oz. uneg Aunoy auk), Godn efisedmen Jordnnueg A - SIANG 19N
910z 181 wz_ _vnopAunag UBNGIGSIppIg Aojdnayueg [Eqb| Wremyy
__B00Z Jo 859 oN! 7 T uneg kwng? jeadpeg Foydniueyg - 1eiuel} afseyn
1. 600z es ol T " unog Alnod [oodipeg T 7oydnngaeg. " "REJ] NBd DIEMDY
_BoozJoBOLLONI HnoD Alunod) |Bsiepn Andnnjueg} - TOTTTTTTOTT TN redies
_500Z 40 1802 ON| ~ ~ WnG3 Fiunog B0A] uodp aRESHAN Aoxnbues .| " Xpauudy) Sewow] e
6002 40 9302 ON| ¥noD AJUNeS sukl uodn efsecmery Aoydrusueg Tt _Apeuudy} piemp3 selwoyl)
. 00zpsLoN: unog) AUno7 UBABYBIILA, Toidnoyueg ’ XeLmy ebpuguSy ;1ey
_ 800Z ) LYY, o»zu . pNoD Ajuned) Uojsalyg Aodnpiveg T T T Tsewoig AUogjuy sawep
- ..B00C 4o BY ON! UnoQ Aiunoy ssewin. uj maleg Aoydnniueg UNUG? TUOT PRI
0002 JO |60} ON] ___ pnag) AURGD Uk} tody) S)sEamaN Xdniyukg -.I.. " "XiNUpMoLY) ZEH jhureuy]
_.. 086Ljogron| . unog fjune)) puepspung Kordnjueg T T T T dgsupueyy Tuoywy
. 66510 LI ONI™ T unod) AUnc:y ouk L uadr) enseomang Agjdnivueg T T " audey tepn
__B00TIO8LZON|  —  wnag Auncd GBnoiqsajppiy Asjdnijueg S[oUBly BSMOT euleor
TE00Z 10 227 en|__ __ unog Aunog yBnoigsaippi Aodnauegl” T SBlier] sawsr ioog
| 9B8BLJCSL O unog Ajunos uimaypeg Aoidnnjueg USPIOH U3ABIG § J9AO[D) LLLION
__¥i0Zio280N] _ bnad Aunog UopuoT [enuad fodnnjueg T 77T uosuier piaeq
Tmdzieigion) T T pnod Aunoy Wegmg Andruyueg T TTTlnBag redeuiny
JEL0Zjo6E2 ONT L uno?) Ailnag uoisalg owneueg| . T Jamog suer epueluy
NEle__w Lyt ON] o Tuno AUNGY uoiBuieq Foydnnuen T T ey pUBMpS _mmn_.
LG AL SSAWN, Ul modleg ’ fSdnnjueg - T T'UoeMeq pEaiaf alieig
. L10TI0 LB ON - una) Ajundd uoiBaeg Sdnoyueg POOMED) BAID
. giozjoggon; - wnop Awnog auky uodp apseomaN| Rodruxueg a/enbaay plelabzid liensedag
4102 10 €801 ON | unog Kunog auk | uodr Sfisesmay Koydnasyeg """ ""pOGAN UEB[UUE|] 851035
1L0Z 40 462 E,__ BROD AUN0Y UBRoIgsalppip fadnnjueg) wiessny Jenbiny g Uessny qisey
_0L0Z J0 050Z ON vnog AjUnod euk). uod() afseoman Amdnnjueg T ULy Jajog Aus |
o_cm B 690Z ON _unad) Qunes suf | uedn BisesmaN - Asidhnjueg cmm._.‘.,__ﬂo.mcoi
_olgzeezion T T _pnog Aunog Jajsesuen foidrusueg i US55 CUKNBI Weyeio)
eoudsEy unap| T 1.... wnon| " adXy ases TTTTTTT Swey asen
C. R I I
;
- . ! C o e mmem e ] ———ae =
- . | CoaL . S _ e e -
¢ o - _ b o e —————— ‘llnqn
) .. By ONAONII_ 4<oo< © AGOS DNISNIOM, _HIMOMNINA AC OL (3WSAISNvEL 38 OL SISV
i 0LOZ :'ONFONIOIT WAV : AGOHONISNIIN NOLdN z_mom




/

s
L

.

1»
-

Sl
cw.su,MmrL
Nt -
*

_
_EH0Z O LOBLONT 2O0EN[ J6 LNy GBI GOREpInGy) Kosndwos) "B 8BUEIS IIWISEID _
_EL0ZIBEBLoNTT T Times D AUNGY SeUASH, GOITA UChepInbin Aidsindiuesy P SOAAIRS WOMNING ¢ LONZHUTA |
FLOZJOEESZON:  © T T s3asnr 1o 1men (g uohepinbry Kiosindwosy T BT SYAOMIBN el
g0z EYoNy T T OR0g ATuRGs tor uopepinbn Kiosindwony T T e PIT SUONN|O |UB(E ) Bdly
viDZiOoBBALON: T - 99nsnP jo unoly UBiN uoiepinbry Arosindwon T $20JAIBS BuUIppng SUMMEN [
JwOZioMLOoNl T TiReD Runo) dophoin uonepinkiy Arosndluc? R T
VIO 0 SOEL ONT B01I8N{* JO Unad UBIY voyepinbry Aosinduies TR sjueynsucs) stltybiy 7
LZKOZJOELG o . 20USNI Jo Uno B uonepinbry Gosndiuion ’ T pYT SUONNOS ATSgMENS| !
_§10Z 40 1609 BN o Uno3 Aunod weybuinzig uoiep(nkry AJdsinduiran _ T Bin) Ko 1uawdopaog ayf
OLOC3O ZOS ON|_ . fasitey oursig afiseoMman] uatepinbry Losindwon “m Aueduwiog) saveury ejasquin
_Boozjoeggont T T uneg) AUno) Uosalyg uoRepinbry Arosindiuos T TR eieD Uneey eaueapy )
. £00Z jo B ON _ __¥no5 Kundg uaphais ucliepmby Arosinduoy paliur AU NS0T J3pus)es o] >
- FLOZIOoZEON v e—.... HNOL AUNC) ApaWE] uogepinbyy Aosindwog| T T T T PR Wwesd
yi0ZJoesTON] Hno) Aunad Alngidiuen uonepinbry Aosindwory pi1 Anuedien 19exy
L ylozjoogyont - - —..__Bogsnr o AAag by tonepmo(Y Alosinduian P siuBynSUoy vamt . |
~.. 10z 40 19 oN — Lnod Anog yowion! Usaepinb Aosnaineg PI'} S9NUA0ag 350 ibAdUEH _
. »0zieo0LoN Uncn AUnoy uopuime uohepjnbry Aosindiuery P11 (Promsion) sjuawdopasg) sugisang -
LLozjos €9ON] llw._wwvlbim.:mm‘ m.mm L uodn epsesamsp uenepinbi Aosinditory PIN $931A9g ployeag sS0jn _
.. PL0Z30 Ly oN . Hn0D Aiunog gipsed Logepinby Alosindiieg PIN AIUNS8S ¢ [edyde)] Suokl W - i
£L0ZJOS0gEON; 23NSN J0 UnoY GBI uonepinbr Kosindiron PN SUGINOS 198{014 BBog big o
€107 40 95¢ ON ] ¥non Kiunog 1sisasien UCIiERINDbI AJoSindwios PVl SUoNjos Ejeq esudiouz| s
.. Y10Z J0 $0Z ON; e 20118n¢* Jo unod 4By uonepmbyy Aosindilios P {3in) Bunsucg TN - ..w.
,n_‘om wm. mml_..m. mz.m FASNE Jo wnoD Ybiy uonepinby bow_:quo paiiw stauikiQ m_._._m_..mz . ,.h
_rkozovion; Hnog Aunog sjlep Sbpuqun ), uoepinbiy Aosiduion PAINF S193lalg %o | -anatg o4
_ptozjolgtont {ES[EA 18 UnoD) Kjuncy uopepinbjy iosinduicr) patn (spuejpiy) ButSsUIBUT SN Sely| :
_010Z jo 0825 oN AnsiBay yonsig Weybmuing uoiepinb| Aidsrdwog PaIWN SA0IMRS UBWOIIABT SAD| ¢ !
._P10Z 10 997 ON] unog Alunog) Sk} Uodn FNiseomen uopepinbr Aosndwan P StueliiSean) |BI51UILGT Ueadoing |
¥ (om.mmw Bgls ON 1...-;..In.l=1!H§ B UNOD ybyy uonepinbiy Mosindwien] T T - : 013 1abpdd [ v -
FL0gg0 889z oN, T T SONSNF 6 UNOTy Bty uofjepinb| Ziosnaticsy - T T PR euy !
. ¥0TRe9gLONT T T Hnod Aunod) 18iseyojon uonepinbiy Aiosiiidiucy T P a4 Nolesg
FLOTIo LiLvOoNy .!IJM;..HH. “agnsnrjo unod iy uogepnbyy A1osinduwegy " P (Aiudaag) L.mez.
POz ON| T T T ) aoASNr JG Yoy YBIH uofiepinbr Axosindiosy PI) SIUENNSUSD) ZN _
_ElozjogzesoNy T T QIISIT J6 UnoY ybiy uonepinbj AosRdwon, PV} SpUOtUeIG ¥ KIBlGMBL SEIMPLO !
_PH0Z30 204 ON| IO JO Yrod YBiH vonepinbiy Aesinduwing PSlwR srayosg Abioug Asey
_¥i0Z 10 2L0) oN: T Sonsn[ jo UNney) ghIH uolepinby Aosindioon PO 8JB] 8x00JqUBIH
£10Z J6 OLOG ON T T SISO JO BNoTy 4bi UolEpibr} AlOSINAWon PRI SWalshg WHH
C opgzpegonl T ~TunGS Ajunos amans uonepinby] Aosindwon PaW] S89IAISG [eADWaY Sy
- r10Z JO 91 oN T 165 Aunoy) 1as3uaui, uonepinb Acs|ndiicy T Tpoyun Ew.m._oim.m
Loz 0 v287 oN| T 3OMSN{* JC UNoD GBiH uohep|nbyT Aicsindwsy)| ] -im.m_.r&,u“mﬁﬂ
EL0Z 10 978 ON! unady Aunegy uopdtidy uoyepinbr Atosindwos P Juawabeuep 19afold N
i !I,w!__bm. __W 1B mz“ UnoD Kunol IgBiaL Jo sisi) wodman uoqepinb Aosindiuoy P17 S3%1A108 BULBaWIBLS L0
_. F10Z J0 59 6N, ____ ¥noj Aunod incursiiog uorepinbr] iosinduios P Aquadien yswoy
LEVOZIOZSYON T Tnod Aunod) SauAsy| GO uonepinbpy Alosndiey 7 pAEA wInD
£L0Z 10 8716 oNj T T T abnsor 6 tines B uopepinbr Kosnduwiog - POV SB(NiN) UoIXUtg
| YipZiees ONI _unaed Aitnod WeGueRsus g 191503005 volepmnbyy Kosnduwon P1 19puUEXay LoSIedy suleg|
EL0Z 40 7658 ONT avsn( je Ynog) 4Bty UonEpmbr Aosinduion = PO Joliaily
£102 10 1265 ON] 30USNT JO UNGS U] udniepmbi, Aosindines - e BHMIIA &RING (e




